
'--·-

REG1JiliR 11EETII1!G 

7, 1956 

THE COMM'.ON COD11YC!L CiF TIL1!; CITY OF :tr1 the Counci.1 Chamber 
in Cit;)" 1Ia1.1.1 on 7, 1956, at the hour oi clocl\: 
(7: P ,,l\f,. :f.n v1i th. £.1a1'"or Le1TI0:.n urea i.d 

1viembers llar1 Sik.es 1 a11d Chi ttfood., 

!i1·smbers a.bsent ~ Cnol-r 

T11e mir1t111Ges .::J:f' the 
sec on.Ced 

carried,, 
n-" 
'"' 

.A:f'ter d:tsci:J.nsJ .. on. o-r1 
Counc il:rri,an S 1.kt1s ill(Y'lred} 
be second 
wa.s :t•e,sd 
Covncilms_n tha-t 

niotion 
tllf;tt 

Ccriunc.i.1Dt::rn. St1{e8, 
mint1tes incl t1de first 
Creek La};:e" Iviotion 

of~ the 
seeortded 

'title 

Ordtnance to ~1nimztl s ., 
Ord ina.:n.c e JITo ., 

th.e Clerk~T:ree..rru.rer,, 

Ord:tJ1a.nce :tlfo .. 17.7 

Ordine.nce no. , 
Counci1111an Sikes mo~\red, secorided 
be au.l:r -* U11o:n roll~call 

JI.'.1 "llote _, mot:ton ce.rried 
c~~, 

"''::__t 

Counc:Llme.n Sikes seconded CouncilJnan toot the Ord:in1::rn~ce 
on Creek 1Je _given seco.n.d read:tr1g t:t tle on1~y'" 1Jpon unani:motts 

rol.1-ce.11 vote_, the Ordina.nce llf!.-S read b;<,r title o:nl;y the Clerk-Treasurer~ 
second reading b~r tttle o:nJ.y, Cotmci.lma-n Sik.es :moved_f seconded by Co1.111c:iJJn9_.n 

p,f"\:er 

tha.t Ordinance ~To~ 181 1956.r be d1Jly U:~on ro11-ce.11 irote, mot:Lon uT1an.in1011sly 
carr:ted ~ 

;\:f:'ter discu_sston of m,i;i,de in the o·rigine,__l Ordinan.ce eliminatior1 
of excessive motor vehtc1e n.oises a.nd sou..rids J Co11ncilmeJ1 !vli1lel" n1o'ved} seconded 
Co1L11ci1.man t!1e .. t t:l:1e Ord:tnance be second title onJ_y ~ 
una.nimol1s roll-ca.11 vote 1 the C1rdin.ance ·w·as X'ead by title only by the Clerk~Treasure1"',, 
Co1Jr1c:tlmB.n Si1~es :rno1red, r;econ.ded Co1L11c::Llm.s.n Cb.itv1ood 1 Ordina .. r1ce I1Io,, :L9J 7 

be d11l:-V' adopted.,, tJrion. u.:nar1imous roll-call vote, :m.otion car:ri.ed ~ 

co·un.c ilman Sikes moved ;J 

t-o tb.e rcttes 
seconded 
of 

by Councilman Van. that the Ord:i.nance pertinent 
to con.sumers outside the City of Bloom.ln.gton 

be ro1.1-ca.ll \rote} t11otion. carried~ 
J~f'ter second Co1n:1cilma:r1 moved ;l 
s·eco11ded by Co1:inc:Llroail thB .. t Ordi11an.ce be di.11.:y ado11ted. 
1Jna12in1ous ro11-call vote} :motio.:n carried.,, 

Reso1«nt:ton_ !~a .. 9} 1956.f ·w.a.-s presen.tea recomrnending that a.n Ordinnnce be passed on 
• ~h f" I t N th" t' · 1361 -" ~hi· ~. · ht (0 8'\ ' D 1 ~ ' rezonin.g i,,.o .. ,.e o.~ ~·o ,s o,, ,,,c:tr J SJ..X \, ,;, a.nu ~· r;.,.;r e1 1g,., _,,,,> OT. o .... <:J.n s 

from Rl O:N?-ll'..4fvITL:l ZO.NE to GElIEI\l-\I, B1JSINEBS Z01fE" An Ordi11ance was 
preser~ted aJJ_d advancer] to secori.d readi.n.g on motion of Cou..u.cilms.n Sikes~ seco-J1ded b;f 
Councilrna:t1 Van. and ·u .. uanimo11sl;>1 1v;ion l"'oll-call vote~ After sec on.a 

by t:tt1e Cott.ncilma.n Sikes m.ovea,~ seco:n.aea Councilma..t1 
of th,e Ord:iJ1an.ce.. :ro11-ca.11 vote, the :m,otion tJ_nanimous1~r a.nd 

Ord:iJ1ance Ho. 21, was declared duly adopted thereby rezoni.ng Fl C}f8-FAMILY Z01!E 
to CEEI~R!-LL BUSINESS ZO:ti1E of' the f'ollowin.g described 

11a"' Lots .Ne,, 
the GUY of 

six (38) of J)olan,' s Jldditio:t1 to 
Indiarla.,. 

b. A :part of Out Lot rro. one hundred and eighteen (118) of 
Addition to the CJ,1iy of B-loomin.gton.3 Mon.t'oe I:na 
the Northeast corner of said Out thence South two hundred 

thence \1Test on.e. hur.:tdred :a:!.:n.eteen (119) feet,~ thence !>Jo.rtl1 t\.;io 
feet, thence East one hundred nineteen (119) feet to the 

Resolu.tion. I\Io ~ f3 7 

" 

1956_1 was 
of' J~ots t11e nropert:-v-

recomrrtending tha.t an. Ordi:n.ance be passed on 
No. one hnnared four (104) and one hundrei1- and five (105) 

f:rom ?-,ITTI.lI'IJ!L.E DVfFJ:.JJTITG· ZO!fE to Bo 131 J .. I~ITTED B1'JSINESS ZONE,, 1':\.r1 Ord:ina:rtce ·was 
and a,avanced to second title only on m.oti.on of Co11.ncilman Sik.es, 

seconded Co1Jnctlmnn Ve.n ~4eter~ a:nd 1man.i:mously u.pon roll·~ca.11 itote~ After 

.. J 



secon.d rea..ding l)y title Co1mcil:man. V£tn iv!eter n1oved" secon.ded by Council-
man Sikes~~ a.dop·tio:n of the Ordinar1ce,, roll·~ca11 th.e motto:n 

carried, and Ordinance No. 22., 1.956, was declared adopted 
tb,e:reby rezonin.g R.3 JvfJI/J:IPLE D1IBLLII\R1 ZO]')TE to a. Bl Lil0IT~:D BlYSIJ5IESS ZOl:fE of' 
the following descr:tbed property: 

nfl., 

and five 
Sixty (60) feet 

(105) in the 
of:f o:f the north end o:f 
of Monroe 

b. The north half of In Lot No. one 
of Bloomington l4onroe !nd1ane. .. n 

No. one hunared 
Ind:i.ana. 

and :four in the 

Co1Jneilrnan S:iJ:ces int1'"oduced a.n Ordinance regarding p1rrc:ti..asing a. sanita.ry 
se1?er and a. pu.rnping station for first rea.di:n.g.. T11e Ordinance vJas gi\ren first 
read:i.ng by the Clerk-Treas1irer and Council Member.s. The advi.sed that 
tboe Ordina:nce would be gi"°.fen J.)tt1)licity5 :posted., a.n.d th.ctt a p11blic 
would be held on August 2l, 30 P .M., in the City Council Roam. 

Councilma:n Sikes introduced a..r1 Ordinance :pertinent to protect the Pl1hlic Hea.l_th 
a.gainst Dise.a.se and Poisons resulting from insanJ.tary acCUt'1r1.llation or dump:Lng 
of garbage, rub1)ish or trash, regulations therefore· and prov:iding 
l)enal ties for itiolations.. The Ordin,a.n.ce was given :flrst rea.dJ.ng by the 
Clerk-Treasurer. 

introduced an Ordinance regarding parking privileges Councilm.~n Sikes 
property owners~ The Ordinance was given first reading by the Clerk-Tree.surer. 

J\n. Ordina.nce pertinent to :fixing tl1e rules and regu.lations arid charge,s for tb.e 
llse of certain o:ff-street parking lots acquired or being acquired b:;r the City of 
Bloomington was read by the Clerk-Treasurer for the first time after .being 
introduced-by Councilwin Stkes~ Co1mcilrr£n Sj.kes moved, seconaea by Coun.cilman 
Engelman, tbe.t said Ordinance be second reeding ti. tle only on 'ia:me as 
the first reaaing,. TJpon 1mantmo1,is roll-call vote_, the Ordinance wa.s reaa 
title on,ly· b:y i:;l1e Clerk:-irreas1U"er.. Councilman Sikes moved~ secoJ.?.ded by Counc:i.1·~ 
man Ch.itw1ooa, that Ordin.arice Ilio,. , 1_956, be dul~y a.dopted~ tJPon uxlr:lnim.Ous ro11~-
call 't;ote~ motion ce.:i:"rieda Ordinance 1\fo~ 23, 1956.~ ·was duly adopted and wj~ll 1Je 
in effect after publication as provided by law. 

The Clerk-~rrea,surer gave first res.ding to an. Ord:tna.nce :pertinent to abolishing_ 
the Park Department end the Recreation Department end creating in lieu a 
Department of Perks and Recreation, after be:l.ng introduced bv CouncjJ_man 
En.ge1nw.n ~ 

Councilman Mill.er approved Mr. Lloya Peters suggestion that the county 
an eine1·ge11cy tru.c1c f'o1'" t~he be11f;:f'i.t o:f all cc1rn1tv 

:n.eeded f'ire:men. fo1~ fi:r'e wrot:eCtio11 d1tt:tes,. 

to c1xt eur·1; a11d side1'tallt a.t; 
:11rr1011 Va.n f1Iete1:r 

Sou.th. 
seco11dec1 

b,e re·fz-;:rred to tb'.e prorie1° con:1111i t te~e 
vr:I.t;h. t11f] pcrwer to act,. t1oticn1 car:r~i,ecT .. 

A C,, Iifew~a!). to e1xt ft., 
'\'~n1s :r.0 ead tl"i,e 

Co1mei.lroo11 ~Van 1vtetel""y tt1ctt 

CC-D.GI~ets 

Cotmci.1mntl 

o·f }/fr,, IvL, B"' £<lotion ca.1"~:Ci8d,. 

A was :r·ecttl 1o;y t!-10 C1er1{-·Trea.su.rer to ir:a.sta.11 a. street at th.e 
co1"':r10:r· of So\rt;h.dc-rw:r1s Di·ive anrl. Ba.JJ~erxtiDJ:ft I-<:oad from res:tde:nts of said Vl"ee. .. 
Cot.u:1cilf!1Eln "'lB.1'.:t J.<10te:r moved seconded Gcn.1.ncilrua11 El.Liller* t:bat tl1e reQttest be 
ref(:-:1~x·ed to tl1e Light @ l''.l:otion. car:r:ted"' 

A 

the 
Ind:i .. a11a: 

btlt 
be ena.c:ted 

'Wt.HJ made f'ol"' s.1n1exatic-11 a..s f'o1101'1s: 

s.nd Comn4on Cou.n.e1.l c::f the o:f 

all cf tlie la::nds 
a:nd la::nds 

l:trr5.ts of' sa.1d 

to--~r?it: 

1'1c11:roe ·' 



') (~) 

-(' 

,,.___,( 

Iic:rth:wes:i.; eort:iel" of 

t11er1ee I\Jc1:i::"··l-_;t,,. f'o:r a. d :2.stan~c e of Fcn:i.:r· 11'n1'~+.1r.~. sev·E;:r.; 21nd 
:feei.; e..na to t110 

Fou.r a.:nd Th?o=ter.rtJ:_r::;. ... a .. Cl"E,18 s more or 
k1101'n1 as PJ.11e Crest Addltio:ri,. anx1 

the City of' BJ.0<)mingt.ort, 

IIV ~JI::f.11-lESS WFEREO]' y tl1e 
a:r:td seals this of p,u.gust:.; 

'Willian1 H,, Somes 
Margaret J. Somos 
owrfi;:ll~s oF LOO' 1r-

Lloyd Richard Peterson 
Margaret Jean Peterson 
0Wl'l11'RS OF I1l'f.10 ---

j_:n 
srtb·--d1:v:1 ~~:tori 

lots ir~ a1J..'" 

t1:1e se:r0:s to t1e a.nn.ex(0:d tc· 

b.e,"'TE' S-1e1~EruJ~1to e..f'flxe:ifJ tl:.e:Ll" 11anc1s 

E. Burritt Bryan 
Nan()y w. Bryan 
James E. OWens 
Maney Owens 
OWNERS ·o=F~L=OT"'s~· l,' 2, 
6, 7, 9, 11 and 12." 

4, 5,, 

Councilman Simpson moved, seconded by Councilman Sikes, that the request be 
referred to tP.e Plan Collll!lission for further study and recommendation. Motion 
unanimously carried. 

A petition was rea,d by the Clerk-Treasurer from residents of Green Acres to pro­
hibit the access opening from East Seventh Street to the new Highway 3·r By-pass. 
Com:icilman Simpson moved, seconded by Cou.'1cilman Van Meter, that the Council 
earnestly endorse the petition and recommend that very urgent cons:tderetion be 
given to the petition by the State Highway Commissj,on, and that a certified copy 
of' the motion be directed to the Chairman of' the State Highway Commission. Motion 
u11animousl;y· ca1~ried s 

A pe'cition wa,s read by the Clerk-Treasurer from residents of' the 1400 block of' 
South Walnut to regulate tbe noise in said area caused by loud motors and mufflers. 
Chief' Huntington stated he is having said area checked regularly. 

Mr. Don Hanson requested the Common Council to restore twenty-five thousand dollars 
($,25,000) to the Aviation Department Budget for the use of' a. seiali.ng and capping 
operation. Councilman Sikes moved, seconded by Councilman Chitwood, that the 
appropriation figures as set by the Common Council for advertising be left as l.s 
in the amounts as follows: Mayor, $5,200.00; City Adm:i.nistration, $133,471.00; 
Clerk-Treasurer, $8,930.00; Engineering, $111,500.00; City Judge, $9,236.00; Common 
Council, $2,870.00; Plan Commission, $1,900.00; Law Department, $4,287.50; Board of 
Health, $20,391.40; Police Department, $181+,313.10; Fire Department, $172,017 .OO; 
Street Depa,rtment, $207,084.00; Rosehill Cemetery, $18,608.00; City Parks, $54, 716.00; 
Aviation Department, $3"(,335.00; Recreation Department, $2~.,755.00; Corpora.te Bonas, 
$34,629.llt; Polfoe Pension Fund, $28,496.50; Firemen Pension Fund, $28,934.52; 
Bruner Courts, $10,177.00; and Parking Meter Fund, $50,000.00. Motion carried 
unan:i.mously. 

Councilman Simpson requested that the approval of the cutting of curbs and side­
walks by the Gulf Refining Company be put into the minutes. 

Councilman Engelman reported that the report on First Street parking situation will 
be brought up at the next Council Meeting. 

Mr. Leroy Baker, City Attorney, reported on the East Second Street widening program. 
Councilman Miller moved, seconded by Councilman Simpson, that discussion and action 
be deferred until the next Council Meeting so the Council Members could go over 
said area. Motion carr:l.ed. 

Councilman Van Meter moved, seconded by Councilman Miller, that the reports from 
the Street, Health, Plumbing Inspection, Fire, and Water Departments for the month 
of' July be accepted and placed on file. Motion carried. 

Councilman Engelman moved, seconded by Councilman Miller, that the City Attorney be 
instructed to draft an appropr:l.at:i.on Ordinance for f'unds to install signal l:l.ghts at 
the intersections of First and Walnut, and College a.nd llth Streets and for adjusting 
the signals at Third and Jorden Streets. Motion carr:l.ed. 



Mayor J,emon reported on the sewer expansion program with reference to the area 
outside and southeast of the City of Bloomington. Re reported that because 
of lack of sufficient funds, the project llrl.ght not be feasible at this time. 

Councilme.n Miller moved, seconded by Councilman Chitwood, thet the Ordinance 
Committee meet with the City Attorney to draw up an Ordinance providing for 
the wear1ng of 11fe sav1ng dev1ces and responsibilities of owners of docks 
and properties adjacent to Bean Blossom Reservoir. Motion carried. 

Cou_11cilman Chitwood moved, seconded by Councilman Engelman, that claims be 
approved and warrants issued. Motion. carr:!.ed. 

There being no further business, Mayor Lemon announced the meeting adjourned. 

-s_~i.; ~·'==·~--
AT'l'EST: 

~~e~ 




